case 2:11-cv-00105-JD document 33 filed 08/10/12 page 1 of 6

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
HAMMOND DIVISION

SERVICES, INC., and FAMILY MOBILE
MEDICAL RETIREMENT PLAN

HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary of Labor, )
United States Department of Labor, )
)

Plaintiff, )

)

V. ) CIVIL No. 2:11-CV-105-JD

)

BEN RICHMOND, )
FAMILY MOBILE MEDICAL )
)

)

)

)

Defendants.

CONSENT JUDGMENT AND ORDER

Hilda L. Solis, Secretary of Labor, United States Department of Labor (Secretary), filed a
complaint against Ben Richmond (“Richmond”) and Family Mobile Medical Services, Inc.
(“FMM”) alleging that they violated their fiduciary obligations to the Family Mobile Medical
Retirement Plan (“Plan’™) under Title I of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974
(“ERISA™), as amended, 29 U.S.C. §§1001, ef seq.

Defendants Richmond, FMM, and the Plan having waived service of process and answer,
admit to the jurisdiction of this Court over them and the subject matter of this action.

The Secretary and the defendants agree to resolve all claims and issues between and among
them regarding the captioned matter (except for the imposition by the Secretary of any penalties
pursuant to ERISA §502(1), 29 U.S.C. §1132(1), and any proceeding related thereto), and as such, do
now accordingly consent to the entry of this Consent Judgment and Order by the Court.

Now, therefore, upon consideration of the record herein, and as agreed to by the parties



case 2:11-cv-00105-JD document 33 filed 08/10/12 page 2 of 6

hereto, the Court finds that it has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment and Order, and being
fully advised in the premises, it is,

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

1. Defendants Richmond and FMM are enjoined and restrained from violating the
provisions of Title [ of ERISA, 29 U.S.C. §§1001, ef seq.

2. Defendants Richmond and FMM have provided satisfactory proof to the Secretary
that they restored $4,037.18 to the Plan participants harmed by their breach of fiduciary duties, prior
to the execution of this Consent Judgment and Order.

3. Defendants Richmond and FMM remain liable to the Plan for $261.13 in principal
and $644.68 in lost opportunity costs as a result of the violations of ERISA as alleged in the
Secretary’s complaint.

4. Within seven (7) days after the entry of this Judgment, defendants Richmond and
FMM shall restore $905.81 directly to the Plan participants listed on Exhibit A, attached hereto, in
the amounts set forth therein. Restoration shall be completed by sending, via certified mail a
cashier’s check, in the amount set forth on Exhibit A, to each of the Plan participants listed on
Exhibit A. Within seven (7) days after restoration defendants Richmond and FMM shall provide the
Regional Director of the Employee Benefits Security Administration (“EBSA”), 230 South
Dearborn, Suite 2160, Chicago, Illinois 60604 (“EBSA Regional Director”), with a copy of the
cashier’s checks sent and the certified mail tracking number.

5. If any checks defendants send to the harmed Plan participants pursuant to paragraph
four (4) are returned to the defendants, they are ordered to deposit these monies with the clerk of the
court pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 67. When sending such monies to the court the

defendants shall provide a copy of the order, identify the amount owed to each individual whose



case 2:11-cv-00105-JD document 33 filed 08/10/12 page 3 of 6

checks were returned, and send to Clerk of the Northern District of Indiana, U.S. Courthouse, 5400
Federal Plaza, Ste. 2300, Hammond, IN 46320.

6. Within fourteen (14) days of the entry of this Consent Judgment and Order,
defendants shall be permanently enjoined from acting as a service provider or fiduciary to any
ERISA plan.

7. Each party agrees to bear its/his/her own attorneys' fees, costs, and other expenses
incurred by such party in connection with any stage of this proceeding to date including, but not
limited to, attorneys' fees which may be available under the Equal Access to Justice Act, as
amended.

8. The Court retains jurisdiction for purposes of enforcing compliance with the terms of
this Consent Judgment and Order.

9. This Consent Judgment and Order is only binding on the United States Department of
Labor, with respect to the allegations made in her complaint, and is not binding on any other
government agency.

SO ORDERED.

ENTERED: August 10,2012

/s/ JON E. DEGUILIO

Judge
United States District Court



case 2:11-cv-00105-JD document 33 filed 08/10/12 page 4 of 6

The undersigned apply for and consent to the entry of this Consent Judgment and Order.

Dated this _18th day of _June , 2012,

FOR DEFENDANTS: FOR PLAINTIFE:
M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

s/Ben Richmond JANET M. GRANEY
BEN RICHMOND Acting Regional Solicitor

FAMILY MOBILE MEDICAL SERVICES,
INC.

By __s/Ben Richmond s/Ruben R. Chapa
RUBEN R. CHAPA
Senior Trial Attorney

Its _CEO Attorneys for Hilda L. Solis,
Secretary of Labor,
United States Department of
Labor, Plaintiff
230 S. Dearborn, Rm. 844
Chicago, Illinois 60604
IL Bar No. 6215869
Tel. No. 312/353-6993
Email chapa.ruben@dol.gov




case 2:11-cv-00105-JD document 33 filed 08/10/12 page 5 of 6
Page 1 of |

The undersigned apply for and consent t

Dated this day of , .

FOR DEFENDANTS:

...“‘_'-

| KJ;E Jory A 3@}/

N RICHMOND

FAMILY MOBILE MEDICAL SERVI(
INC,_ ™

o A Q)
CED

file://C:\Users\chapa-ruben\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\O... 6/8/2012




case 2:11-cv-00105-JD document 33

Name

EXHIBIT A

Amount Owed

filed 08/10/12 page 6 of 6

Sherry Martin-Kelly
Celia E. Pollard

Debbie M. Schmidt
Heidi K. Shimala
Larry S. Vale

Catherine L. Weiss

Amanda J. Woytinek

Total

$90.98
$133.46
$241.65
$97.52
$194.88

$17.03

$130.29

§905.81



